
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 5th March, 2019 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.01 - 03, 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Gotz Mohindra (Chairman) 
David Boothroyd 
Ruth Bush 
Peter Freeman 

 

Murad Gassanly 
Jim Glen 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

  
To note that Councillor Selina Short has replaced Councillor 
Elizabeth Hitchcock  
 
To not any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak about specific 
applications at planning committee meetings.  
 
To find out more visit www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-
committee. 
 

 

1.   87A ST JOHN'S WOOD TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 6PP (Pages 11 - 46) 
 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
22 February 2019 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee held 
on Tuesday 5th February, 2019, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gotz Mohindra (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Peter Freeman, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen, Elizabeth Hitchcock and Guthrie McKie. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Gotz Mohindra explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 

2.2 Councillor Mohinda then made the following further declarations as they 
related to the specific applications on the agenda: 

 
 Item 1: That he had attended a pre-application meeting on 20 January 2018 

and had sat on the Committee that considered a previous application for this 
site. 

 
 Item 2: That he had attended a pre-application meeting on 17 August 2018. 
 
2.3 Councillor Murad Gassanly declared that in respect of item 1, he had sat on 

the Licensing Sub-Committee that had considered a licensing application on 
this site. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 74-77 WELBECK STREET AND 28-40 

MARYLEBONE LANE -WELBECK STREET CAR PARK, WELBECK 
STREET, LONDON, W1G 0BB 

 
Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment to provide a new building 
comprising three basement levels, lower ground floor, ground floor level and first to 
ninth floor levels consisting of hotel (Class C1) with publicly accessible 
restaurant/bar (Class A3/A4) at ground floor, bar and roof terrace at ninth floor, 
function/events space at basement levels 2 and 3; and roof level swimming pool, 
roof level plant and associated works. 
 
A late representation was received from The Howard de Walden Estate 
(01.02.2019). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to paragraph 8.14 of the 
report and to condition 19 (in bold text): 
 
Paragraph 8.14 
 
Basement  
The proposal includes the excavation to create three additional basement levels. Policy 
CM28.1 requires that basement development be accompanied by a detailed structural 
methodology statement and a signed proforma Appendix A which demonstrates that the 
applicant will comply with relevant parts of the COCP. These have been submitted. 
 
As the site is a commercial building in the Core CAZ Part B of the policy applies. 
This means there is no restriction on the depth or extent of the basement 
excavation provided it complies with the relevant stipulations of the policy. This 
requires all basement developments to have regard to the site specific 
requirements and a structural methodology statement to be submitted in support 
of the development. This documentation has been submitted to the City Council.   
 
Condition 19 
You must provide each cycle parking space and shower facilities shown on the 
approved drawings prior to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces and shower 
facilities must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the prior 
written consent of the local planning authority. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
3 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. That subject to referral to the Mayor of London, conditional permission be 

granted, subject to amendments to condition 19 as set out above and a 
Section 106 agreement to secure: 

 
i. A financial contribution of £194,937 (index linked and payable on 

commencement of development) toward the funding of Crossrail 
(minus any relevant Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy paid); 

 
ii.  An employment and training strategy for the demolition, construction 

and operational phases of the development; 
 

iii.  Highway works including removing the existing crossovers and any 
associated works to accommodate the development; 

 
iv.  Payment of cost of monitoring the agreement (£500 per head of term). 
 

2.  That if the Section 106 legal agreement has not been completed within 6 
weeks, then: 

 
a. The Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing shall consider 

whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue the permission 
with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. 
If so, the Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing is 
authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not, then; 

 
b.  The Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing shall consider 

whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that the 
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would 
have been secured; if so, the Executive Director Growth Planning and 
Housing is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
2 DEVELOPMENT SITE AT LAND BOUNDED BY DRURY LANE, DRYDEN 

STREET, ARNE STREET AND, SHELTON STREET, LONDON 
 
Removal of existing third and fourth floor levels and roof top structures and partial 
demolition of Shelton Street elevation (third floor only); construction of new floor 
space and internal reconfiguration resulting in part five and part six storey buildings 
with roof top plant enclosure, to provide flexible commercial use including retail 
(Class A1), financial and professional services (class A2) restaurant (class A3), 
office (class B1) and / or assembly and leisure (class D2) at basement and ground 
floor level and office use (Class B1) at part basement/ground, first to fifth floor level; 
refurbishment of external elevations; roof terraces, plant, cycle parking and facilities 
for access and servicing. 
 
A late representation was received from the Covent Garden Area Trust, Covent 
Garden Community Association and Seven Dials Trust (02.02.2019) and a local 
resident (05.02.2019).  

Page 5



 
4 

 

 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to conditions 4, 12, 15 and 
31: 
 
Condition 4 (removal of requirement for an Employment and Training Strategy 
as the development is not of sufficient scale): 
 
(Pre Commencement Condition). You must not start work on the site until we have 
approved in writing appropriate arrangements to secure the following. 
 
(i)  Carbon offset payment; 
 
In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the arrangements 
details of when you will provide the benefits, and how you will guarantee thi
[...]
f the development. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Gotz Mohindra, Geoff Barraclough, Peter Freeman, 
Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen and Elizabeth Hitchcock in favour and Councillor 
Guthrie McKie against): 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to amendments to conditions 4, 12, 
15 and 31 as set out above and amendments to the servicing condition restricting 
hours to 08:00 to 20:00 and to the condition in respect of the staircase enclosure 
next to 12 Dryden Station to incorporate window openings. 
 
PART B 
 
The report below (item 3) is not available for public inspection because the public will 
be excluded while it is being considered. This report is exempt from disclosure by 
virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A Part 1, paragraph 7 (as 
amended), in that it contains information relating to action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
3 NEW PALACE YARD, LONDON, SW1 
 
Installation of new outer gates and railings. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments: 
 
Reason for condition 5: 
So that we can assess the effect of the structure on the public highway and space 
available for pedestrians, and because the gates and railings are considered to have 
a harmful impact on the setting of adjacent listed structures and World Heritage Site.  
The gates and railings are therefore only acceptable on a temporary basis. 
 
Informative 
For any structures to be positioned within, or work on, the Highway, you will need to 
secure permission under the Highways Act (Section 278 agreement) from the 
Highway Authority for the relevant works.  All costs, including administrative, legal, 
design, physical construction and ongoing maintenance, will be at the expense of the 
applicant and not the Highway Authority.  This will include all costs associated with 
relocating existing street furniture and utility services to accommodate the scheme. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of 5 years, subject to 
an amended reason for condition 5 and additional informative as set out above, and 
a further informative expressing the Committee’s concerns about highway safety 
because of the reduction in width of the pavement. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 
 

Page 7



 
6 

 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 5th March 2019 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

17/02394/FULL 

17/02395/LBC 

 

Abbey Road 

87A St 

John's Wood 

Terrace 

London 

NW8 6PP 

 

Alterations and extensions, including demolition and 

reconstruction of rear extensions, excavation of 

basement floor, removal of tree, alterations to front 

boundary wall, installation of mechanical plant, 

erection of cupola at roof level, use of part of garden 

to rear of No.8 Ordnance Hill, and internal works to 

all floor levels in connection with the use of the 

building as five residential apartments (2x3 bed, 2x2 

bed, and 1x1 bed flats). 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a section 106 legal agreement to secure the 

following  

 

a) Financial contribution of £70,000 towards the Affordable Housing Fund (payable on commencement of 

development and index linked)  

b) Monitoring cost of £500 for the above clause 

 

2. If the Section 106 legal agreement has not been completed within four weeks of the Committee resolution 

then: 

a) The Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing shall consider whether the permission can be 

issued with additional condition to secure the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the 

Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under 

Delegated Powers,: however, if not  

b) The Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing shall consider whether permission be refused on 

the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and the 

proposal is unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Executive 

Director for Growth, Planning and Housing is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate 

reason for refusal under Delegated Powers.  

 

3. Grant conditional listed building consent  

4. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 attached to the draft 

decision letter. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS MAJOR  
COMMITTEE 

Date 

5 March 2019 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing  

Ward(s) involved 

Abbey Road 

Subject of Report 87A St John's Wood Terrace, London, NW8 6PP 

Proposal Alterations and extensions, including demolition and reconstruction of 
rear extensions, excavation of basement floor, removal of tree, 
alterations to front boundary wall, installation of mechanical plant, 
erection of cupola at roof level, use of part of garden to rear of No.8 
Ordnance Hill, and internal works to all floor levels in connection with 
the use of the building as five residential apartments (2x3 bed, 2x2 bed, 
and 1x1 bed flats). 

Agent Montagu Evans 

On behalf of Belgravia Commercial Investments 

Registered Number 17/02394/FULL 

17/2395/LBC 

Date 
completed 

4 December 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

16 March 2017           

Historic Building Grade Grade II  

Conservation Area St John's Wood 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Grant conditional permission subject to the completion of a section 106 legal agreement to secure 
the following:  
 
a) Financial contribution of £70,000 towards the Affordable Housing Fund (payable on 

commencement of development and index linked).  
b) Monitoring cost of £500 for the above clause. 

 
2. If the Section 106 legal agreement has not been completed within four weeks of the Committee 

resolution, then: 
 

a) The Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing shall consider whether the 
permission can be issued with additional condition to secure the benefits listed above. If this 
is possible and appropriate, the Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing is 
authorised to determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers, however, if not   

b) The Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing shall consider whether permission 
be refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete an agreement within an 
appropriate timescale, and the proposal is unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that 

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 

 

would have been secured; if so, the Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing is 
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reason for refusal under 
Delegated Powers.  
 

3. Grant conditional listed building consent  
 

4. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 attached 
to the draft decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

 
This proposal relates to the conversion of this 1830-1840 listed Chapel building, which is currently 
vacant, but last used as Class B1 offices into 5 residential flats and associated alterations, which 
include demolishing the later buildings at the rear and replacement with a new 3 storey extension 
and the excavation to create a new basement level which accommodates 5 car parking spaces, plant 
and a swimming pool. 
 
Permission and listed building consent were granted for the use as a single house in 2010 which was 
implemented before the expiry of the three year time limit. Approval has also been given for a 
conversion into 5 flats in 2014 but this 
[...]
 relates to the Grade II former Congregational Chapel building (circa 
1830-1840) located on the north side of St. John’s Wood Terrace next to Robinsfield 
School within the St John’s Wood Conservation Area .It is a landmark building and 
described in the Conservation Audit as a striking feature in the street. Included within the 
red line of the application site is part of the rear garden of No 8 Ordnance Hill.   
 
The building is currently vacant and in a deteriorating condition. It has been the subject 
of many alterations to its interior over the years and much of its original interior was lost 
some time ago. The building was extended at the rear in the 1930’s and again in the 
1990’s. The building has been previously used as a squash club and a television 
recording studio The original bell turret/ cupola was removed in the 1930’s but the 
building retains its classical front façade with its portico front and giant Corinthian 
columns. In the list description, the building is described as being included for group 
value only. 
 
There have been a number of recent approvals for the conversion into residential use. In 
2011 approval was granted for use as a single house, which the applicant has carried 
out sufficient work to lawfully implement and therefore ‘keep the permission alive’. In 
2014 approval was granted for use as 5 flats; however, this permission and consent has 
now lapsed without implementation. 
 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 1 

 

The application site lies outside the Central Activities Zone and the character of the 
surrounding area is residential.  
 

6.2 Recent Relevant History 
 
10/02018/FULL and 10/02019/LBC 
 
Extension of time for the commencement of development granted planning permission 
and listed building consent on 7 August 2008, namely the conversion and refurbishment 
into a single house , basement level extension, alterations to front boundary wall, 
installation of plant at roof level and associated internal and external alterations. 
Applications permitted 4 May 2010 and have now lapsed.  
 
  
10/08917/FULL and 10/08918/LBC 
Alterations and extensions, including demolition and reconstruction of rear extensions, 
excavation of basement floor, alterations to front boundary wall, installation of 
mechanical plant, erection of cupola at roof level and internal works to all floor levels in 
connection with the use of the building as a dwelling house. 
Applications Permitted and Implemented   10 November 2011 
 
13/07331/CLOPUD 
Confirmation that permission dated 10 November 2011 (RN: 10/08917/FULL) for 
alterations and extensions, including demolition and reconstruction of rear extensions, 
excavation of basement floor, alterations to front boundary wall, installation of 
mechanical plant, erection of cupola at roof level and internal works to all floor levels in 
connection with the use of the building as a dwelling house, has lawfully commenced 
and that it is lawful to complete the outstanding works. 
Application Permitted  20 December 2013 
 
14/04123/FULL 
Alterations and extensions, including demolition and reconstruction of rear extensions, 
excavation of basement floor, removal of tree, alterations to front boundary wall, 
installation of mechanical plant, erection of cupola at roof level, use of part of garden to 
rear of No.8 Ordnance Hill, and internal works to all floor levels in connection with the 
use of the building as five residential apartments (2x3 bed, 2x2 bed, and 1x1 bed flats). 
Applications Permitted  7 August 2014 
 
The above 2014 permission was subject to a Section 106 legal agreement to secure a 
financial contribution in lieu of on-site affordable housing provision of £800,000 to the 
Council’s affordable housing fund. At that time Sub-Committee resolved that £800,000 
was the maximum amount the scheme could viably support.  
 
Copies of the November 2011 and 2014 planning permissions, including the legal 
agreement and the committee reports are reproduced in the
[...]
ty. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
As set out in ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007, to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or 
vibration. (R48AA) 
 

  
 
15 

 
You must provide each car parking space shown on the approved drawings and each car 

Page 35



 Item No. 

 1 

 

parking space shall only be used for the parking of vehicles of people living in this development, 
and 2 of the 5 spaces shall be fitted with electric charging points. Details of the traffic signalling 
system shall be submitted to and approved by the City Council prior to the occupation of the 
development. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and you shall not remove the signalling system. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide parking spaces for people using the development as set out in TRANS 23 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
 
16 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of secure cycle storage for the residential use and 
incorporate at least four additional cycle spaces. You must not start any work on this part of the 
development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the cycle 
storage in line with the approved details prior to occupation. You must not use the cycle storage 
for any other purpose. 
 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2016 (R22FA) 
 

  
 
17 

 
For the avoidance of doubt, the glass that you put in the windows in the side elevation facing 88 
St Johns Wood Terrace must not be clear glass, and you must fix it permanently shut. You must 
apply to us for approval of a sample of the glass (at least 300mm square). You must not start 
work on the relevant part of the development until we have approved the sample. You must 
then fit the type of glass we have approved
[...]
aras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R27AC) 
 

  
 
13 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed elevation and section drawings of the new vents to 
lower ground floor level to the east elevation of the building, including details of their design and 
colour.  You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us.  You must then carry out the work according to these drawings. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this building and to make sure the 
development contributes to the character and appearance of the St John's Wood Conservation 
Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 
1 and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R27AC) 
 

  
 

 
Informative(s):  

 
 
1 

 
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING CONDITIONAL LISTED BUILDING CONSENT - 
In reaching the decision to grant listed building consent with conditions, the City Council has 
had regard to the relevant policies in the National Planning Policy Framework, the London Plan 
2016, Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), and the City of Westminster Unitary 
Development Plan adopted January 2007, as well as relevant supplementary planning 
guidance, representations received and all other material considerations. 
 
The City Council decided that the proposed works would not harm the special architectural and 
historic interest of this listed building. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance: 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 10.146 of the 
Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph  of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: Repairs 
and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 87A St John's Wood Terrace, London, NW8 6PP



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning (Major Applications) Sub-Committee held 
on Tuesday 5th March, 2019, Room 18.01 - 03, 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Gotz Mohindra (Chairman), David Boothroyd, 
Ruth Bush, Peter Freeman, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen and Selina Short 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor Selina Short had replaced 

Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Mohindra Gotz explained that a week before the meeting, all seven 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor David Boothroyd declared that he was Head of Research and 

Psephology for Thorncliffe, whose clients were companies applying for 
planning permission from various local authorities. No current schemes are in 
Westminster; if there were he would be precluded from working on them 
under the company’s code of conduct. With regard to item 1, he declared that 
some Thorncliffe clients had engaged with Montagu Evans as planning 
consultants, and they are also representing the applicants at the Planning 
Major Application Sub-Committee. However he does not deal directly with 
clients or other members of project teams, and planning consultants are not 
themselves clients. 

 



 
2 

 

2.3 Councillor Peter Freeman declared that in respect of Item 1, he previously 
held the position of Deputy Cabinet Member for the Built Environment and 
had sat on a Planning Sub-Committee which had considered the Application 
previously. The application site is also located in Councillor Freeman’s Ward.  

 
2.4 Councillor Jim Glen declared that in respect of Item 1, he was a Trustee of the 

Westminster Tree Trust. 
 
2.5 Councillor Ruth Bush declared that in respect of Item 1, she was a Trustee of 

the Westminster Tree Trust 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1       That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 be signed by the  

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 87A ST JOHN'S WOOD TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 6PP 
 
 
Alterations and extensions, including demolition and reconstruction of rear 
extensions, excavation of basement floor, removal of tree, alterations to front 
boundary wall, installation of mechanical plant, erection of cupola at roof level, use of 
part of garden to rear of No.8 Ordnance Hill, and internal works to all floor levels in 
connection with the use of the building as five residential apartments (2x3 bed, 2x2 
bed, and 1x1 bed flats) 
 
An additional representation were received from Edge Asset Management (26.02.19) 
 
Late representations were received from St John’s Wood Society (02.03.19), 
Fletcher Day Solicitors (04.03.19) and Montagu Evans (Unknown)  
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amendments to the report and additional 
Condition. 
 
Item 1 – 87A St. John’s Wood Terrace 
 
Site Location Plan 
The site location plan reproduced on page 13 of the committee report is incorrect 
and does not include part of the rear garden of No.8 Ordnance Hill. The corrected 
site location plan is appended. 
 
Amendment to Report No.1 – Projecting Balconies (Page 21 – Section 8.7.1) 
The projecting balconies above the car park entrance do not form part of this 
scheme and were referred to in error in the committee report. 
 
Amendment to Report No.2 – Window to South West Elevation (Page 21 – Section 
8.7.1) 
The reference to the introduction of a new window in the south west elevation is 
incorrect. Whilst the schemes approved in 2011 and 2014 introduced a second 



 
3 

 

window at first floor level, the current scheme proposes only the retention of the 
existing window, which is to be obscure glazed and fixed shut. 
 
Amendment to Report No.3 – Supplementary Noise Report (Page 22 – Section 
8.7.1) 
A revised acoustic report has been submitted demonstrating compliance with the 
Council’s mechanical plant noise policies and therefore Condition 27, requiring a 
supplementary acoustic report is no longer required and will be omitted from the draft 
decision letter. 
 
Amended Condition 17 (Amended/ additional text in red and struck through where 
deleted) 
For the avoidance of doubt, the glass that you put in the windows in the side 
elevation facing 88 St Johns Wood Terrace at first floor level must not be clear glass, 
and you must fix it permanently shut. You must apply to us for approval of a sample 
of the glass (at least 300mm square). You must not start work on the relevant part of 
the development until we have approved the sample. You must then fit the type of 
glass we have approved and must not change it without our permission. 
 
Additional Condition – Full North Eastern Elevation 
 
Condition 
You must apply to us for approval of a full north eastern elevation of the proposed 
development. You must not start any work on these parts of the development until 
we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work 
according to this detailed drawing. 
 
Reason 
To protect the special architectural or historic interest of this listed building and to 
make sure the development contributes to the character and appearance of the St. 
John’s Wood Conservation Area. This is as set out in S25 and S28 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 10 (A) and paras 10.108 to 10.146 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1.  That conditional permission be granted, as amended, subject to an additional 

Condition as set out above and the completion of a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the following 

 
a) Financial contribution of £70,000 towards the Affordable Housing Fund   

(payable on commencement of development and index linked) 
b)  Monitoring cost of £500 for the above clause 
 

2.  That If the Section 106 legal agreement has not been completed within four 
weeks of the Committee resolution then: 

 
a) The Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing shall consider 

whether the permission can be issued with additional condition to secure 
the benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Executive 



 
4 

 

Director for Growth, Planning and Housing is authorised to determine and 
issue such a decision under Delegated Powers,: however, if not 

b) The Executive Director for Growth, Planning and Housing shall consider     
whether permission be refused on the grounds that it has not proved 
possible to complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and 
the proposal is unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would 
have been secured; if so, the Executive Director for Growth, Planning and 
Housing is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate 
reason for refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 

3. That conditional listed building consent be granted  
 
4.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 attached to the draft decision letter be agreed subject to an 
additional Informative being included which states that permission is granted 
only due to the fall-back position established by the extant permission 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


